Measure 0487: EHR with EDI prescribing used in encounters where a prescribing
event occurred. (City of New York Department of Health and Mental Hygiene)

Description

Of all patient encounters within the past month that used an electronic health record
(EHR) with electronic data interchange (EDI) where a prescribing event occurred, how
many used EDI for the prescribing event.

Numerator |Number of encounters using an electronic health record (EHR) with EDI, where EDI was
used for a prescribing event.

Numerator

Details

Denominator

All patient encounters where medication prescribing occurred

Denominator

Details

Exclusions |1. controlled substance(s) requiring non-EDI prescription are printed, or
2. prescriptions are printed due to patient preference for non-EDI prescription and
indicated in a structured and auditable format, or
3. no prescriptions are generated during the encounter, or
4. the receiving-end of EDI transmission is inoperable and unable to receive EDI
transmission at the time of prescribing.

Exclusion

details

Risk No risk adjustment or risk stratification

Adjustment

Stratification

Numerator 12 months

Time window

Type Structure

Type of Rate/proportion

Score

Data Source

Electronic Clinical Data, Electronic Clinical Data : Electronic Health Record, Electronic
Clinical Data : Pharmacy

Level

Clinician : Individual

Setting

Ambulatory Care : Clinician Office/Clinic

Created on: 01/30/2014 at 11:16 PM




Measure 0495: Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Admitted ED
Patients (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services)

Description

Median time from emergency department arrival to time of departure from the emergency
room for patients admitted to the facility from the emergency department

Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for
patients admitted to the facility from the emergency department.

Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for

Details patients admitted to the facility from the emergency department.

Denominator

Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for
patients admitted to the facility from the emergency department.

Denominator
Details

Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department.

Data Element Name: ED Patient

Collected For: ED-1, ED-2

Definition: Patient received care in a dedicated emergency department of the facility.
Suggested Data Collection Question: Was the patient an ED patient at the facility?

Allowable Values:
Y (Yes) There is documentation the patient was an ED patient.

N (No) There is no documentation the patient was an ED patient, OR unable to determine
from medical record documentation.

Notes for Abstraction:

* For the purposes of this data element an ED patient is defined as any patient receiving
care or services in the Emergency Department.

« Patients seen in an Urgent Care, ER Fast Track, etc. are not considered an ED patient
unless they received services in the emergency department at the facility (e.g., patient
treated at an urgent care and transferred to the main campus ED is considered an ED
patient, but a patient seen at the urgent care and transferred to the hospital as a direct
admit would not be considered an ED patient).

* Patients presenting to the ED who do not receive care or services in the ED abstract as
a “No” (e.g., patient is sent to hospital from physician office and presents to ED triage and
is instructed to proceed straight to floor).

+ Patients presenting to the ED for outpatient services such as lab work etc. will abstract
as a “Yes’.

ED:




« If a patient is transferred in from any emergency department (ED) or observation unit
OUTSIDE of your hospital, select “No”. This applies even if the emergency department or
observation unit is part of your hospital's system (e.g., your hospital’s free-standing or
satellite emergency department), has a shared medical record or provider number, or is in
close proximity. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s ED.

« If the patient is transferred to your hospital from an outside hospital where he was an
inpatient or outpatient, select “No”. This applies even if the two hospitals are close in
proximity, part of the same hospital system, have the same provider number, and/or there
is one medical record. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s
ED.

Suggested Data Sources:

. Emergency department record
. Face sheet
. Registration form

Inclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:
None

Exclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:

. Urgent Care

. Fast Track ED

. Terms synonymous with Urgent Care
Exclusions |Patients who are not an ED Patient
Exclusion All non-ED patients are excluded from this measure.
details

Data Element Name: ED Patient

Collected For: ED-1, ED-2

Definition: Patient received care in a dedicated emergency department of the facility.
Suggested Data Collection Question: Was the patient an ED patient at the facility?

Allowable Values:
Y (Yes) There is documentation the patient was an ED patient.

N (No) There is no documentation the patient was an ED patient, OR unable to determine
from medical record documentation.

Notes for Abstraction:

* For the purposes of this data element an ED patient is defined as any patient receiving
care or services in the Emergency Department.

* Patients seen in an Urgent Care, ER Fast Track, etc. are not considered an ED patient
unless they received services in the emergency department at the facility (e.g., patient
treated at an urgent care and transferred to the main campus ED is considered an ED
patient, but a patient seen at the urgent care and transferred to the hospital as a direct
admit would not be considered an ED patient).




« Patients presenting to the ED who do not receive care or services in the ED abstract as
a “No” (e.g., patient is sent to hospital from physician office and presents to ED triage and
is instructed to proceed straight to floor).

« Patients presenting to the ED for outpatient services such as lab work etc. will abstract
as a “Yes”.

ED:

« If a patient is transferred in from any emergency department (ED) or observation unit
OUTSIDE of your hospital, select “No”. This applies even if the emergency department or
observation unit is part of your hospital’s system (e.g., your hospital’s free-standing or
satellite emergency department), has a shared medical record or provider number, or is in
close proximity. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s ED.

« If the patient is transferred to your hospital from an outside hospital where he was an
inpatient or outpatient, select “No”. This applies even if the two hospitals are close in
proximity, part of the same hospital system, have the same provider number, and/or there
is one medical record. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s
ED.

Suggested Data Sources:

. Emergency department record
. Face sheet
. Registration form

Inclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:
None

Exclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:

. Urgent Care
. Fast Track ED
. Terms synonymous with Urgent Care

Risk
Adjustment

No risk adjustment or risk stratification

Stratification

ED-1a Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Admitted ED Patients — Overall
Rate (All reported cases)

ED-1b Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Admitted ED Patients —
Reporting Measure (All reported cases with Patients with an ICD-9-CM Principal
Diagnosis of a Psychiatric or Mental Health Disorder removed)

ED-1c Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Admitted ED Patients —
Psychiatric/Mental Health Patients (Patients with an ICD-9-CM Principal Diagnosis of a
Psychiatric or Mental Health Disorder)

ICD-9-CM Table 7.01 Mental Health Codes
290.0 SENILE DEMENTIA UNCOMP

290.10 PRESENILE DEMENTIA
290.11 PRESENILE DELIRIUM




290.12
290.13
290.20
290.21
290.3
290.40
290.41
290.42
290.43
290.8
290.9
291.0
29141
291.2
291.3
201.4
201.5
291.81
291.82
291.89
291.9
292.0
292.11
292.12
292.2
292.81
202.82
292.83
202.84
292.85
292.89
292.9
293.0
2931
293.81
293.82
293.83
203.84
293.89
293.9
294.0
294.10
29411
294.20
294.21
294.8
294.9
295.00

PRESENILE DELUSION
PRESENILE DEPRESSION
SENILE DELUSION

SENILE DEPRESSIVE

SENILE DELIRIUM

VASCULAR DEMENTIA,UNCOMP
VASC DEMENTIA W DELIRIUM
VASC DEMENTIA W DELUSION
VASC DEMENTIA W DEPRESSN
SENILE PSYCHOSIS NEC
SENILE PSYCHOT COND NOS
DELIRIUM TREMENS

ALCOHOL AMNESTIC DISORDR
ALCOHOL PERSIST DEMENTIA
ALCOH PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
PATHOLOGIC ALCOHOL INTOX
ALCOH PSYCH DIS W DELUS
ALCOHOL WITHDRAWAL
ALCOH INDUCE SLEEP DISOR
ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NEC
ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NOS
DRUG WITHDRAWAL

DRUG PSYCH DISOR W DELUS
DRUG PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
PATHOLOGIC DRUG INTOX
DRUG-INDUCED DELIRIUM
DRUG PERSISTING DEMENTIA
DRUG PERSIST AMNESTC DIS
DRUG-INDUCED MOOD DISORD
DRUG INDUCED SLEEP DISOR
DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NEC
DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NOS
DELIRIUM D/T OTHER COND
SUBACUTE DELIRIUM

PSY DIS W DELUS OTH DIS
PSY DIS W HALLUC OTH DIS
MOOD DISORDER OTHER DIS
ANXIETY DISORDER OTH DIS
TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NEC
TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NOS
AMNESTIC DISORD OTH DIS
DEMENTIA W/O BEHAV DIST
DEMENTIA W BEHAVIOR DIST
DEMEN NOS W/O BEHV DSTRB
DEMEN NOS W BEHAV DISTRB
MENTAL DISOR NEC OTH DIS
MENTAL DISOR NOS OTH DIS
SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-UNSPEC




295.01
295.02
295.03
295.04
295.05
295.10
295.11
295.12
295.13
295.14
295.15
295.20
295.21
295.22
295.23
205.24
205.25
295.30
295.31
295.32
295.33
295.34
295.35
295.40
295.41
205.42
295.43
205.44
295.45
295.50
295.51
295.52
295.53
295.54
295.55
295.60
295.61
295.62
295.63
295.64
295.65
295.70
295.71
295.72
295.73
295.74
295.75
295.80

SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR
SIMPLE SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
SIMP SCHIZ-SUBCHR/EXACER
SIMPL SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
HEBEPHRENIA-UNSPEC
HEBEPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC
HEBEPHRENIA-CHRONIC
HEBEPHREN-SUBCHR/EXACERB
HEBEPHRENIA-CHR/EXACERB
HEBEPHRENIA-REMISSION
CATATONIA-UNSPEC
CATATONIA-SUBCHRONIC
CATATONIA-CHRONIC
CATATONIA-SUBCHR/EXACERB
CATATONIA-CHR/EXACERB
CATATONIA-REMISSION
PARANOID SCHIZO-UNSPEC
PARANOID SCHIZO-SUBCHR
PARANOID SCHIZO-CHRONIC
PARAN SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXAC
PARAN SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
PARANOID SCHIZO-REMISS
SCHIZOPHRENIFORM DIS NOS
SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHREN DIS-CHRONIC
SCHIZO DIS-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZOPHR DIS-CHR/EXACER
SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-REMISS
LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-UNSP
LAT SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR
LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
LAT SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXACER
LATENT SCHIZO-CHR/EXACER
LAT SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID NOS
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-SUBCH
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID-CHR
SCHIZO RESID SUBCHR/EXAC
SCHIZOPH RESID-CHRO/EXAC
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-REMIS
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS NOS
SCHIZOAFFECTV DIS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS-CHR
SCHIZOAFF DIS-SUBCH/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFTV DIS-CHR/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFECTVE DIS-REMIS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-UNSPEC




295.81
295.82
295.83
295.84
295.85
295.90
295.91
295.92
295.93
295.94
295.95
296.00
296.01
296.02
296.03
296.04
296.05
296.06
296.10
296.11
296.12
296.13
296.14
296.15
296.16
296.20
296.21
296.22
296.23
296.24
296.25
296.26
296.30
296.31
296.32
296.33
296.34
296.35
296.36
296.40
296.41
296.42
296.43
296.44
296.45
296.46
296.50
296.51

SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-CHR
SCHIZO NEC-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NEC-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-REMISS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-UNSPEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-CHR
SCHIZO NOS-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NOS-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-REMISS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANC-MILD
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | SING-SEV W/O PSY
BIPO I SIN MAN-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | SING MAN REM NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC REM
RECUR MANIC DIS-UNSPEC
RECUR MANIC DIS-MILD
RECUR MANIC DIS-MOD
RECUR MANIC DIS-SEVERE
RECUR MANIC-SEV W PSYCHO
RECUR MANIC-PART REMISS
RECUR MANIC-FULL REMISS
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-UNSPEC
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-MILD
DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS-MOD
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-SEVERE
DEPR PSYCHOS-SEV W PSYCH
DEPR PSYCHOS-PART REMISS
DEPR PSYCHOS-FULL REMISS
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-UNSP
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MILD
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MOD
RECUR DEPR PSYCH-SEVERE
REC DEPR PSYCH-PSYCHOTIC
RECUR DEPR PSYC-PART REM
RECUR DEPR PSYC-FULL REM
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC NOS
BIPOL | CURNT MANIC-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | MANC-SEV W/O PSY
BIPOL | MANIC-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MAN PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MAN FULL REM
BIPOL | CUR DEPRES NOS
BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MILD




296.52
296.53
296.54
296.55
296.56
296.60
296.61
296.62
296.63
296.64
296.65
296.66
296.7

296.80
296.81
296.82
296.89
296.90
296.99
297.0

2971

297.2

297.3

297.8

297.9

208.0

298.1

208.2

298.3

208.4

2908.8

298.9

299.00
299.01
299.10
299.11
299.80
299.81
299.90
299.91
300.00
300.01
300.02
300.09
300.10
300.11
300.12
300.13

BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MOD
BIPOL | CURR DEP W/O PSY
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP W PSY
BIPOL | CUR DEP REM NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP REMIS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIX-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED-MOD
BIPOL | CUR MIX W/O PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIXED W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIX-PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MIXED REMISS
BIPOLOR | CURRENT NOS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NOS
ATYPICAL MANIC DISORDER
ATYPICAL DEPRESSIVE DIS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NEC
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NOS
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NEC
PARANOID STATE, SIMPLE
DELUSIONAL DISORDER
PARAPHRENIA

SHARED PSYCHOTIC DISORD
PARANOID STATES NEC
PARANOID STATE NOS
REACT DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS
EXCITATIV TYPE PSYCHOSIS
REACTIVE CONFUSION
ACUTE PARANOID REACTION
PSYCHOGEN PARANOID PSYCH
REACT PSYCHOSIS NEC/NOS
PSYCHOSIS NOS

AUTISTIC DISORD-CURRENT
AUTISTIC DISORD-RESIDUAL
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-ACTIVE
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-RESID
PERVASV DEV DIS-CUR NEC
PERVASV DEV DIS-RES NEC
PERVASV DEV DIS-CUR NOS
PERVASYV DEV DIS-RES NOS
ANXIETY STATE NOS

PANIC DIS W/O AGORPHOBIA
GENERALIZED ANXIETY DIS
ANXIETY STATE NEC
HYSTERIA NOS

CONVERSION DISORDER
DISSOCIATIVE AMNESIA
DISSOCIATIVE FUGUE




300.14
300.15
300.16
300.19
300.20
300.21
300.22
300.23
300.29
300.3
300.4
300.5
300.6
300.7
300.81
300.82
300.89
300.9
301.0
301.10
301.11
301.12
301.13
301.20
301.21
301.22
301.3
301.4
301.50
301.51
301.59
301.6
301.7
301.81
301.82
301.83
301.84
301.89
301.9
302.0
302.1
302.2
302.3
302.4
302.50
302.51
302.52
302.53

DISSOCIATVE IDENTITY DIS
DISSOCIATIVE REACT NOS
FACTITIOUS DIS W SYMPTOM
FACTITIOUS ILL NEC/NOS
PHOBIA NOS

AGORAPHOBIA W PANIC DIS
AGORAPHOBIA W/O PANIC
SOCIAL PHOBIA
ISOLATED/SPEC PHOBIA NEC
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
DYSTHYMIC DISORDER
NEURASTHENIA
DEPERSONALIZATION DISORD
HYPOCHONDRIASIS
SOMATIZATION DISORDER
UNDIFF SOMATOFORM DISRDR
SOMATOFORM DISORDERS NEC
NONPSYCHOTIC DISORD NOS
PARANOID PERSONALITY
AFFECTIV PERSONALITY NOS
CHRONIC HYPOMANIC PERSON
CHR DEPRESSIVE PERSON
CYCLOTHYMIC DISORDER
SCHIZOID PERSONALITY NOS
INTROVERTED PERSONALITY
SCHIZOTYPAL PERSON DIS
EXPLOSIVE PERSONALITY
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NOS
CHR FACTITIOUS ILLNESS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NEC
DEPENDENT PERSONALITY
ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY
NARCISSISTIC PERSONALITY
AVOIDANT PERSONALITY DIS
BORDERLINE PERSONALITY
PASSIVE-AGGRESSIV PERSON
PERSONALITY DISORDER NEC
PERSONALITY DISORDER NOS
EGO-DYSTONIC SEX ORIENT
ZOOPHILIA

PEDOPHILIA

TRANSVESTIC FETISHISM
EXHIBITIONISM
TRANS-SEXUALISM NOS
TRANS-SEXUALISM, ASEXUAL
TRANS-SEXUAL, HOMOSEXUAL
TRANS-SEX, HETEROSEXUAL




302.6 GENDR IDENTITY DIS-CHILD
302.70 PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NOS
302.71 HYPOACTIVE SEX DESIRE
302.72 INHIBITED SEX EXCITEMENT
302.73 FEMALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
302.74 MALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
302.75 PREMATURE EJACULATION
302.76 DYSPAREUNIA, PSYCHOGENIC
302.79 PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NEC
302.81 FETISHISM

302.82 VOYEURISM

302.83 SEXUAL MASOCHISM

302.84 SEXUAL SADISM

302.85 GEND IDEN DIS, ADOL/ADULT
302.89 PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NEC
302.9 PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NOS
303.00 AC ALCOHOL INTOX-UNSPEC
303.01 AC ALCOHOL INTOX-CONTIN
303.02 AC ALCOHOL INTOX-EPISOD
303.03 AC ALCOHOL INTOX-REMISS
303.90 ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-UNSPEC
303.91 ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-CONTIN
303.92 ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-EPISOD
303.93 ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-REMISS
304.00 OPIOID DEPENDENCE-UNSPEC
304.01 OPIOID DEPENDENCE-CONTIN
304.02 OPIOID DEPENDENCE-EPISOD
304.03 OPIOID DEPENDENCE-REMISS
304.10 SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-NOS
304.11 SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-CON
304.12 SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-EPI
304.13 SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-REM
304.20 COCAINE DEPEND-UNSPEC
304.21 COCAINE DEPEND-CONTIN
304.22 COCAINE DEPEND-EPISODIC
304.23 COCAINE DEPEND-REMISS
304.30 CANNABIS DEPEND-UNSPEC
304.31 CANNABIS DEPEND-CONTIN
304.32 CANNABIS DEPEND-EPISODIC
304.33 CANNABIS DEPEND-REMISS
304.40 AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-UNSPEC
304.41 AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-CONTIN
304.42 AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-EPISOD
304.43 AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-REMISS
304.50 HALLUCINOGEN DEP-UNSPEC
304.51 HALLUCINOGEN DEP-CONTIN
304.52 HALLUCINOGEN DEP-EPISOD
304.53 HALLUCINOGEN DEP-REMISS




304.60
304.61
304.62
304.63
304.70
304.71
304.72
304.73
304.80
304.81
304.82
304.83
304.90
304.91
304.92
304.93
305.00
305.01
305.02
305.03
305.1

305.20
305.21
305.22
305.23
305.30
305.31
305.32
305.33
305.40
305.41
305.42
305.43
305.50
305.51
305.52
305.53
305.60
305.61
305.62
305.63
305.70
305.71
305.72
305.73
305.80
305.81
305.82

DRUG DEPEND NEC-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NEC-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-IN REM
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-UNSPEC
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-CONTIN
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-EPISOD
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-REMISS
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-UNSPEC
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-CONTIN
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-EPISOD
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-REMISS
DRUG DEPEND NOS-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NOS-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-REMISS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-UNSPEC
ALCOHOL ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-EPISODIC
ALCOHOL ABUSE-IN REMISS
TOBACCO USE DISORDER
CANNABIS ABUSE-UNSPEC
CANNABIS ABUSE-CONTIN
CANNABIS ABUSE-EPISODIC
CANNABIS ABUSE-IN REMISS
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-UNSPEC
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-CONTIN
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-EPISOD
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-REMISS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-NOS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-CON
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-EPI
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-REM
OPIOID ABUSE-UNSPEC
OPIOID ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
OPIOID ABUSE-EPISODIC
OPIOID ABUSE-IN REMISS
COCAINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
COCAINE ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
COCAINE ABUSE-EPISODIC
COCAINE ABUSE-IN REMISS
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-CONTIN
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-EPISOD
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-REMISS
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-UNSPEC
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-CONTIN
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-EPISOD




305.83 ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-REMISS
305.90 DRUG ABUSE NEC-UNSPEC
305.91 DRUG ABUSE NEC-CONTIN
305.92 DRUG ABUSE NEC-EPISODIC
305.93 DRUG ABUSE NEC-IN REMISS
306.0 PSYCHOGEN MUSCULSKEL DIS
306.1 PSYCHOGENIC RESPIR DIS
306.2 PSYCHOGEN CARDIOVASC DIS
306.3 PSYCHOGENIC SKIN DISEASE
306.4 PSYCHOGENIC GI DISEASE
306.50 PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NOS
306.51 PSYCHOGENIC VAGINISMUS
306.52 PSYCHOGENIC DYSMENORRHEA
306.53 PSYCHOGENIC DYSURIA
306.59 PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NEC
306.6 PSYCHOGEN ENDOCRINE DIS
306.7 PSYCHOGENIC SENSORY DIS
306.8 PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NEC
306.9 PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NOS
307.0 ADULT ONSET FLNCY DISORD
307.1 ANOREXIA NERVOSA

307.20 TIC DISORDER NOS

307.21 TRANSIENT TIC DISORDER
307.22 CHR MOTOR/VOCAL TIC DIS
307.23 TOURETTE'S DISORDER

307.3 STEREOTYPIC MOVEMENT DIS
307.40 NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NOS
307.41 TRANSIENT INSOMNIA

307.42 PERSISTENT INSOMNIA

307.43 TRANSIENT HYPERSOMNIA
307.44 PERSISTENT HYPERSOMNIA
307.45 NONORGANIC CIRCADIAN RHY
307.46 SLEEP AROUSAL DISORDER
307.47 SLEEP STAGE DYSFUNC NEC
307.48 REPETIT SLEEP INTRUSION
307.49 NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NEC
307.50 EATING DISORDER NOS

307.51 BULIMIA NERVOSA

307.52 PICA

307.53 RUMINATION DISORDER
307.54 PSYCHOGENIC VOMITING
307.59 EATING DISORDER NEC

307.6 ENURESIS

307.7 ENCOPRESIS

307.80 PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NOS
307.81 TENSION HEADACHE

307.89 PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NEC
307.9 SPECIAL SYMPTOM NEC/NOS




308.0
308.1
308.2
308.3
308.4
308.9
309.0
309.1
309.21
309.22
309.23
309.24
309.28
309.29
309.3
309.4
309.81
309.82
309.83
309.89
309.9
310.0
310.1
310.2
310.81
310.89
310.9
311
312.00
312.01
312.02
312.03
312.10
312.11
312.12
312.13
312.20
312.21
312.22
312.23
312.30
312.31
312.32
312.33
312.34
312.35
312.39
312.4

STRESS REACT, EMOTIONAL
STRESS REACTION, FUGUE
STRESS REACT, PSYCHOMOT
ACUTE STRESS REACT NEC
STRESS REACT, MIXED DIS
ACUTE STRESS REACT NOS
ADJUSTMNT DIS W DEPRESSN
PROLONG DEPRESSIVE REACT
SEPARATION ANXIETY
EMANCIPATION DISORDER
ACADEMIC/WORK INHIBITION
ADJUSTMENT DIS W ANXIETY
ADJUST DIS W ANXIETY/DEP
ADJ REACT-EMOTION NEC
ADJUST DISOR/DIS CONDUCT
ADJ DIS-EMOTION/CONDUCT
POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DIS
ADJUST REACT-PHYS SYMPT
ADJUST REACT-WITHDRAWAL
ADJUSTMENT REACTION NEC
ADJUSTMENT REACTION NOS
FRONTAL LOBE SYNDROME
PERSONALITY CHG OTH DIS
POSTCONCUSSION SYNDROME
PSEUDOBULBAR AFFECT
NONPSYCH MNTL DISORD NEC
NONPSYCHOT BRAIN SYN NOS
DEPRESSIVE DISORDER NEC
UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-UNSPEC
UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MILD
UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MOD
UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-SEVERE
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-UNSP
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MILD
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MOD
UNSOCIAL UNAGGR-SEVERE
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-UNSP
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MILD
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MOD
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-SEV
IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NOS
PATHOLOGICAL GAMBLING
KLEPTOMANIA

PYROMANIA

INTERMITT EXPLOSIVE DIS
ISOLATED EXPLOSIVE DIS
IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NEC
MIX DIS CONDUCT/EMOTION




312.81
312.82
312.89
312.9
313.0
313.1
313.21
313.22
313.23
313.3
313.81
313.82
313.83
313.89
313.9
314.00
314.01
3141
314.2
314.8
314.9
315.00
315.01
315.02
315.09
3156.1
315.2
315.31
3156.32
315.34
3156.35
315.39
315.4
315.5
315.8
315.9
316
317
318.0
318.1
318.2
319

CNDCT DSRDR CHLDHD ONST
CNDCT DSRDR ADLSCNT ONST
OTHER CONDUCT DISORDER
CONDUCT DISTURBANCE NOS
OVERANXIOUS DISORDER
MISERY & UNHAPPINESS DIS
SHYNESS DISORDER-CHILD
INTROVERTED DIS-CHILD
SELECTIVE MUTISM
RELATIONSHIP PROBLEMS
OPPOSITION DEFIANT DISOR
IDENTITY DISORDER
ACADEMIC UNDERACHIEVMENT
EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NEC
EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NOS
ATTN DEFIC NONHYPERACT
ATTN DEFICIT W HYPERACT
HYPERKINET W DEVEL DELAY
HYPERKINETIC CONDUCT DIS
OTHER HYPERKINETIC SYND
HYPERKINETIC SYND NOS
READING DISORDER NOS
ALEXIA

DEVELOPMENTAL DYSLEXIA
READING DISORDER NEC
MATHEMATICS DISORDER
OTH LEARNING DIFFICULTY
EXPRESSIVE LANGUAGE DIS
RECP-EXPRES LANGUAGE DIS
SPEECH DEL D/T HEAR LOSS
CHLDHD ONSET FLNCY DISOR
SPEECH/LANGUAGE DIS NEC
DEVEL COORDINATION DIS
MIXED DEVELOPMENT DIS
DEVELOPMENT DELAYS NEC
DEVELOPMENT DELAY NOS
PSYCHIC FACTOR W OTH DIS
MILD INTELLECT DISABILTY
MOD INTELLECT DISABILITY
SEV INTELLECT DISABILITY
PROFND INTELLCT DISABLTY
INTELLECT DISABILITY NOS

Numerator
Time window

Facilities report quarterly.

Type

Outcome

Type of
Score

Continuous variable




Data Source | Electronic Clinical Data, Electronic Clinical Data : Electronic Health Record, Paper
Records

Level Facility

Setting Hospital/Acute Care Facility

Created on: 01/30/2014 at 11:16 PM




Measure 0496: Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Discharged ED
Patients (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services)

Description

Median time from emergency department arrival to time of departure from the emergency

room for patients discharged from the emergency department

Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for
patients discharged from the emergency department.

Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for

Details patients discharged from the emergency department.

Denominator

Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from ED arrival to ED departure for
patients discharged from the emergency department.

Denominator

Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department

Details
E/M Codes Emergency Department
99281 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99282 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99283 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99284 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99285 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99291 Critical care, evaluation and management

Exclusions |Patients who expired in the emergency department

Exclusion Discharge Code Value 6: Expired

details

Risk No risk adjustment or risk stratification

Adjustment

Stratification

OP-18a Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Discharged ED Patients —
Overall Rate (All patients seen in the ED and discharged)

OP-18b Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Discharged ED Patients —
Reporting Measure (non-psych and not transferred)

OP-18c Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Discharged ED Patients —
Psychiatric/Mental Health Patients(All patients seen in the ED who have a diagnosis
consistent with mental disorders)

OP-18d Median Time from ED Arrival to ED Departure for Discharged ED Patients —

Transfer Patients (All patients seen in the ED who have been transferred to another acute

care hospital.)




Table 1.0 E/M Codes for Emergency Department Visit

99281 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99282 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99283 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99284 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99285 Emergency department visit, new or established patient
99291 Critical care, evaluation and management

Observation Services
There was documentation the patient was placed into observation services in this facility’s
emergency department.

ICD-9-CM Table 7.01 Mental Health Codes

290.0 SENILE DEMENTIA UNCOMP
290.10 PRESENILE DEMENTIA

290.11 PRESENILE DELIRIUM

290.12 PRESENILE DELUSION

290.13 PRESENILE DEPRESSION
290.20 SENILE DELUSION

290.21 SENILE DEPRESSIVE

290.3 SENILE DELIRIUM

290.40 VASCULAR DEMENTIA,UNCOMP
290.41 VASC DEMENTIA W DELIRIUM
290.42 VASC DEMENTIA W DELUSION
290.43 VASC DEMENTIA W DEPRESSN
290.8 SENILE PSYCHOSIS NEC

290.9 SENILE PSYCHOT COND NOS
291.0 DELIRIUM TREMENS

291.1 ALCOHOL AMNESTIC DISORDR
291.2 ALCOHOL PERSIST DEMENTIA
291.3 ALCOH PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
291.4 PATHOLOGIC ALCOHOL INTOX
291.5 ALCOH PSYCH DIS W DELUS
291.81 ALCOHOL WITHDRAWAL
291.82 ALCOH INDUCE SLEEP DISOR
291.89 ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NEC
291.9 ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NOS
292.0 DRUG WITHDRAWAL

292.11 DRUG PSYCH DISOR W DELUS
292.12 DRUG PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
292.2 PATHOLOGIC DRUG INTOX
292.81 DRUG-INDUCED DELIRIUM
292.82 DRUG PERSISTING DEMENTIA
292.83 DRUG PERSIST AMNESTC DIS
292.84 DRUG-INDUCED MOOD DISORD
292.85 DRUG INDUCED SLEEP DISOR
292.89 DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NEC




2929 DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NOS
293.0 DELIRIUM D/T OTHER COND
293.1 SUBACUTE DELIRIUM

293.81 PSY DIS W DELUS OTH DIS
293.82 PSY DIS W HALLUC OTH DIS
293.83 MOOD DISORDER OTHER DIS
293.84 ANXIETY DISORDER OTH DIS
293.89 TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NEC
293.9 TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NOS
294.0 AMNESTIC DISORD OTH DIS
294.10 DEMENTIA W/O BEHAV DIST
294.11 DEMENTIA W BEHAVIOR DIST
294.20 DEMEN NOS W/O BEHV DSTRB
294.21 DEMEN NOS W BEHAV DISTRB
294.8 MENTAL DISOR NEC OTH DIS
2949 MENTAL DISOR NOS OTH DIS
295.00 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-UNSPEC
295.01 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR
295.02 SIMPLE SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
295.03 SIMP SCHIZ-SUBCHR/EXACER
295.04 SIMPL SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
295.05 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
295.10 HEBEPHRENIA-UNSPEC
295.11 HEBEPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC
295.12 HEBEPHRENIA-CHRONIC
295.13 HEBEPHREN-SUBCHR/EXACERB
295.14 HEBEPHRENIA-CHR/EXACERB
295.15 HEBEPHRENIA-REMISSION
295.20 CATATONIA-UNSPEC

295.21 CATATONIA-SUBCHRONIC
295.22 CATATONIA-CHRONIC

295.23 CATATONIA-SUBCHR/EXACERB
295.24 CATATONIA-CHR/EXACERB
295.25 CATATONIA-REMISSION
295.30 PARANOID SCHIZO-UNSPEC
295.31 PARANOID SCHIZO-SUBCHR
295.32 PARANOID SCHIZO-CHRONIC
295.33 PARAN SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXAC
295.34 PARAN SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
295.35 PARANOID SCHIZO-REMISS
295.40 SCHIZOPHRENIFORM DIS NOS
295.41 SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-SUBCHR
295.42 SCHIZOPHREN DIS-CHRONIC
295.43 SCHIZO DIS-SUBCHR/EXACER
295.44 SCHIZOPHR DIS-CHR/EXACER
295.45 SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-REMISS
295.50 LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-UNSP
295.51 LAT SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR




295.52
295.53
295.54
295.55
295.60
295.61
295.62
295.63
295.64
295.65
295.70
295.71
295.72
295.73
205.74
295.75
295.80
295.81
295.82
295.83
295.84
295.85
295.90
295.91
295.92
295.93
295.94
295.95
296.00
296.01
296.02
296.03
296.04
296.05
296.06
296.10
296.11
296.12
296.13
296.14
296.15
296.16
296.20
296.21
296.22
296.23
296.24
296.25

LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
LAT SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXACER
LATENT SCHIZO-CHR/EXACER
LAT SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID NOS
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-SUBCH
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID-CHR
SCHIZO RESID SUBCHR/EXAC
SCHIZOPH RESID-CHRO/EXAC
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-REMIS
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS NOS
SCHIZOAFFECTV DIS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS-CHR
SCHIZOAFF DIS-SUBCH/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFTV DIS-CHR/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFECTVE DIS-REMIS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-UNSPEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-CHR
SCHIZO NEC-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NEC-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-REMISS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-UNSPEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-CHR
SCHIZO NOS-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NOS-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-REMISS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANC-MILD
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | SING-SEV W/O PSY
BIPO | SIN MAN-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | SING MAN REM NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC REM
RECUR MANIC DIS-UNSPEC
RECUR MANIC DIS-MILD
RECUR MANIC DIS-MOD
RECUR MANIC DIS-SEVERE
RECUR MANIC-SEV W PSYCHO
RECUR MANIC-PART REMISS
RECUR MANIC-FULL REMISS
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-UNSPEC
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-MILD
DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS-MOD
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-SEVERE
DEPR PSYCHOS-SEV W PSYCH
DEPR PSYCHOS-PART REMISS




296.26
296.30
296.31
296.32
296.33
296.34
296.35
296.36
296.40
296.41
296.42
296.43
296.44
296.45
296.46
296.50
296.51
296.52
296.53
296.54
296.55
296.56
296.60
296.61
296.62
296.63
296.64
296.65
296.66
296.7

296.80
296.81
296.82
296.89
296.90
296.99
297.0

2971

297.2

297.3

297.8

297.9

298.0

2981

298.2

298.3

208.4

2908.8

DEPR PSYCHOS-FULL REMISS
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-UNSP
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MILD
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MOD
RECUR DEPR PSYCH-SEVERE
REC DEPR PSYCH-PSYCHOTIC
RECUR DEPR PSYC-PART REM
RECUR DEPR PSYC-FULL REM
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC NOS
BIPOL | CURNT MANIC-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | MANC-SEV W/O PSY
BIPOL | MANIC-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MAN PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MAN FULL REM
BIPOL | CUR DEPRES NOS
BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MILD
BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MOD
BIPOL | CURR DEP W/O PSY
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP W PSY
BIPOL | CUR DEP REM NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP REMIS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIX-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED-MOD
BIPOL | CUR MIX W/O PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIXED W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIX-PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MIXED REMISS
BIPOLOR | CURRENT NOS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NOS
ATYPICAL MANIC DISORDER
ATYPICAL DEPRESSIVE DIS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NEC
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NOS
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NEC
PARANOID STATE, SIMPLE
DELUSIONAL DISORDER
PARAPHRENIA

SHARED PSYCHOTIC DISORD
PARANOID STATES NEC
PARANOID STATE NOS

REACT DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS
EXCITATIV TYPE PSYCHOSIS
REACTIVE CONFUSION

ACUTE PARANOID REACTION
PSYCHOGEN PARANOID PSYCH
REACT PSYCHOSIS NEC/NOS




298.9

299.00
299.01
299.10
299.11
299.80
299.81
299.90
299.91
300.00
300.01
300.02
300.09
300.10
300.11
300.12
300.13
300.14
300.15
300.16
300.19
300.20
300.21
300.22
300.23
300.29
300.3

300.4

300.5

300.6

300.7

300.81
300.82
300.89
300.9

301.0

301.10
301.11
301.12
301.13
301.20
301.21
301.22
301.3

301.4

301.50
301.51
301.59

PSYCHOSIS NOS

AUTISTIC DISORD-CURRENT
AUTISTIC DISORD-RESIDUAL
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-ACTIVE
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-RESID
PERVASV DEV DIS-CUR NEC
PERVASV DEV DIS-RES NEC
PERVASV DEV DIS-CUR NOS
PERVASYV DEV DIS-RES NOS
ANXIETY STATE NOS

PANIC DIS W/O AGORPHOBIA
GENERALIZED ANXIETY DIS
ANXIETY STATE NEC
HYSTERIA NOS

CONVERSION DISORDER
DISSOCIATIVE AMNESIA
DISSOCIATIVE FUGUE
DISSOCIATVE IDENTITY DIS
DISSOCIATIVE REACT NOS
FACTITIOUS DIS W SYMPTOM
FACTITIOUS ILL NEC/NOS
PHOBIA NOS

AGORAPHOBIA W PANIC DIS
AGORAPHOBIA W/O PANIC
SOCIAL PHOBIA
ISOLATED/SPEC PHOBIA NEC
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
DYSTHYMIC DISORDER
NEURASTHENIA
DEPERSONALIZATION DISORD
HYPOCHONDRIASIS
SOMATIZATION DISORDER
UNDIFF SOMATOFORM DISRDR
SOMATOFORM DISORDERS NEC
NONPSYCHOTIC DISORD NOS
PARANOID PERSONALITY
AFFECTIV PERSONALITY NOS
CHRONIC HYPOMANIC PERSON
CHR DEPRESSIVE PERSON
CYCLOTHYMIC DISORDER
SCHIZOID PERSONALITY NOS
INTROVERTED PERSONALITY
SCHIZOTYPAL PERSON DIS
EXPLOSIVE PERSONALITY
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NOS
CHR FACTITIOUS ILLNESS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NEC




301.6

301.7

301.81
301.82
301.83
301.84
301.89
301.9

302.0

302.1

302.2

302.3

302.4

302.50
302.51
302.52
302.53
302.6

302.70
302.71
302.72
302.73
302.74
302.75
302.76
302.79
302.81
302.82
302.83
302.84
302.85
302.89
302.9

303.00
303.01
303.02
303.03
303.90
303.91
303.92
303.93
304.00
304.01
304.02
304.03
304.10
304.11
304.12

DEPENDENT PERSONALITY
ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY
NARCISSISTIC PERSONALITY
AVOIDANT PERSONALITY DIS
BORDERLINE PERSONALITY
PASSIVE-AGGRESSIV PERSON
PERSONALITY DISORDER NEC
PERSONALITY DISORDER NOS
EGO-DYSTONIC SEX ORIENT
ZOOPHILIA

PEDOPHILIA

TRANSVESTIC FETISHISM
EXHIBITIONISM
TRANS-SEXUALISM NOS
TRANS-SEXUALISM, ASEXUAL
TRANS-SEXUAL, HOMOSEXUAL
TRANS-SEX, HETEROSEXUAL
GENDR IDENTITY DIS-CHILD
PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NOS
HYPOACTIVE SEX DESIRE
INHIBITED SEX EXCITEMENT
FEMALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
MALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
PREMATURE EJACULATION
DYSPAREUNIA, PSYCHOGENIC
PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NEC
FETISHISM

VOYEURISM

SEXUAL MASOCHISM

SEXUAL SADISM

GEND IDEN DIS, ADOL/ADULT
PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NEC
PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NOS

AC ALCOHOL INTOX-UNSPEC
AC ALCOHOL INTOX-CONTIN
AC ALCOHOL INTOX-EPISOD
AC ALCOHOL INTOX-REMISS
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-UNSPEC
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-CONTIN
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-EPISOD
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-REMISS
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-UNSPEC
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-CONTIN
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-EPISOD
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-REMISS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-NOS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-CON
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-EPI




304.13
304.20
304.21
304.22
304.23
304.30
304.31
304.32
304.33
304.40
304.41
304.42
304.43
304.50
304.51
304.52
304.53
304.60
304.61
304.62
304.63
304.70
304.71
304.72
304.73
304.80
304.81
304.82
304.83
304.90
304.91
304.92
304.93
305.00
305.01
305.02
305.03
305.1

305.20
305.21
305.22
305.23
305.30
305.31
305.32
305.33
305.40
305.41

SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-REM
COCAINE DEPEND-UNSPEC
COCAINE DEPEND-CONTIN
COCAINE DEPEND-EPISODIC
COCAINE DEPEND-REMISS
CANNABIS DEPEND-UNSPEC
CANNABIS DEPEND-CONTIN
CANNABIS DEPEND-EPISODIC
CANNABIS DEPEND-REMISS
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-UNSPEC
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-CONTIN
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-EPISOD
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-REMISS
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-UNSPEC
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-CONTIN
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-EPISOD
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-REMISS
DRUG DEPEND NEC-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NEC-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-IN REM
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-UNSPEC
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-CONTIN
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-EPISOD
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-REMISS
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-UNSPEC
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-CONTIN
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-EPISOD
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-REMISS
DRUG DEPEND NOS-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NOS-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-REMISS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-UNSPEC
ALCOHOL ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-EPISODIC
ALCOHOL ABUSE-IN REMISS
TOBACCO USE DISORDER
CANNABIS ABUSE-UNSPEC
CANNABIS ABUSE-CONTIN
CANNABIS ABUSE-EPISODIC
CANNABIS ABUSE-IN REMISS
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-UNSPEC
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-CONTIN
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-EPISOD
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-REMISS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-NOS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-CON




305.42
305.43
305.50
305.51
305.52
305.53
305.60
305.61
305.62
305.63
305.70
305.71
305.72
305.73
305.80
305.81
305.82
305.83
305.90
305.91
305.92
305.93
306.0

306.1

306.2

306.3

306.4

306.50
306.51
306.52
306.53
306.59
306.6

306.7

306.8

306.9

307.0

307.1

307.20
307.21
307.22
307.23
307.3

307.40
307.41
307.42
307.43
307.44

SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-EPI
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-REM
OPIOID ABUSE-UNSPEC
OPIOID ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
OPIOID ABUSE-EPISODIC
OPIOID ABUSE-IN REMISS
COCAINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
COCAINE ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
COCAINE ABUSE-EPISODIC
COCAINE ABUSE-IN REMISS
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-CONTIN
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-EPISOD
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-REMISS
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-UNSPEC
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-CONTIN
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-EPISOD
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-REMISS
DRUG ABUSE NEC-UNSPEC
DRUG ABUSE NEC-CONTIN
DRUG ABUSE NEC-EPISODIC
DRUG ABUSE NEC-IN REMISS
PSYCHOGEN MUSCULSKEL DIS
PSYCHOGENIC RESPIR DIS
PSYCHOGEN CARDIOVASC DIS
PSYCHOGENIC SKIN DISEASE
PSYCHOGENIC GI DISEASE
PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NOS
PSYCHOGENIC VAGINISMUS
PSYCHOGENIC DYSMENORRHEA
PSYCHOGENIC DYSURIA
PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NEC
PSYCHOGEN ENDOCRINE DIS
PSYCHOGENIC SENSORY DIS
PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NEC
PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NOS
ADULT ONSET FLNCY DISORD
ANOREXIA NERVOSA

TIC DISORDER NOS
TRANSIENT TIC DISORDER
CHR MOTOR/VOCAL TIC DIS
TOURETTE'S DISORDER
STEREOTYPIC MOVEMENT DIS
NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NOS
TRANSIENT INSOMNIA
PERSISTENT INSOMNIA
TRANSIENT HYPERSOMNIA
PERSISTENT HYPERSOMNIA




307.45 NONORGANIC CIRCADIAN RHY
307.46 SLEEP AROUSAL DISORDER
307.47 SLEEP STAGE DYSFUNC NEC
307.48 REPETIT SLEEP INTRUSION
307.49 NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NEC
307.50 EATING DISORDER NOS

307.51 BULIMIA NERVOSA

307.52 PICA

307.53 RUMINATION DISORDER
307.54 PSYCHOGENIC VOMITING
307.59 EATING DISORDER NEC

307.6 ENURESIS

307.7 ENCOPRESIS

307.80 PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NOS
307.81 TENSION HEADACHE

307.89 PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NEC
307.9 SPECIAL SYMPTOM NEC/NOS
308.0 STRESS REACT, EMOTIONAL
308.1 STRESS REACTION, FUGUE
308.2 STRESS REACT, PSYCHOMOT
308.3 ACUTE STRESS REACT NEC
308.4 STRESS REACT, MIXED DIS
308.9 ACUTE STRESS REACT NOS
309.0 ADJUSTMNT DIS W DEPRESSN
309.1 PROLONG DEPRESSIVE REACT
309.21 SEPARATION ANXIETY

309.22 EMANCIPATION DISORDER
309.23 ACADEMIC/WORK INHIBITION
309.24 ADJUSTMENT DIS W ANXIETY
309.28 ADJUST DIS W ANXIETY/DEP
309.29 ADJ REACT-EMOTION NEC
309.3 ADJUST DISOR/DIS CONDUCT
309.4 ADJ DIS-EMOTION/CONDUCT
309.81 POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DIS
309.82 ADJUST REACT-PHYS SYMPT
309.83 ADJUST REACT-WITHDRAWAL
309.89 ADJUSTMENT REACTION NEC
309.9 ADJUSTMENT REACTION NOS
310.0 FRONTAL LOBE SYNDROME
310.1 PERSONALITY CHG OTH DIS
310.2 POSTCONCUSSION SYNDROME
310.81 PSEUDOBULBAR AFFECT
310.89 NONPSYCH MNTL DISORD NEC
310.9 NONPSYCHOT BRAIN SYN NOS
311 DEPRESSIVE DISORDER NEC
312.00 UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-UNSPEC
312.01 UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MILD
312.02 UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MOD




312.03 UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-SEVERE
312.10 UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-UNSP
312.11 UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MILD
312.12 UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MOD
312.13 UNSOCIAL UNAGGR-SEVERE
312.20 SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-UNSP
312.21 SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MILD
312.22 SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MOD
312.23 SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-SEV
312.30 IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NOS
312.31 PATHOLOGICAL GAMBLING
312.32 KLEPTOMANIA

312.33 PYROMANIA

312.34 INTERMITT EXPLOSIVE DIS
312.35 ISOLATED EXPLOSIVE DIS
312.39 IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NEC
312.4 MIX DIS CONDUCT/EMOTION
312.81 CNDCT DSRDR CHLDHD ONST
312.82 CNDCT DSRDR ADLSCNT ONST
312.89 OTHER CONDUCT DISORDER
312.9 CONDUCT DISTURBANCE NOS
313.0 OVERANXIOUS DISORDER
313.1  MISERY & UNHAPPINESS DIS
313.21 SHYNESS DISORDER-CHILD
313.22 INTROVERTED DIS-CHILD
313.23 SELECTIVE MUTISM

313.3 RELATIONSHIP PROBLEMS
313.81 OPPOSITION DEFIANT DISOR
313.82 IDENTITY DISORDER

313.83 ACADEMIC UNDERACHIEVMENT
313.89 EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NEC
313.9 EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NOS
314.00 ATTN DEFIC NONHYPERACT
314.01 ATTN DEFICIT W HYPERACT
314.1 HYPERKINET W DEVEL DELAY
314.2 HYPERKINETIC CONDUCT DIS
314.8 OTHER HYPERKINETIC SYND
314.9 HYPERKINETIC SYND NOS
315.00 READING DISORDER NOS
315.01 ALEXIA

315.02 DEVELOPMENTAL DYSLEXIA
315.09 READING DISORDER NEC
315.1 MATHEMATICS DISORDER
315.2 OTH LEARNING DIFFICULTY
315.31 EXPRESSIVE LANGUAGE DIS
315.32 RECP-EXPRES LANGUAGE DIS
315.34 SPEECH DEL D/T HEAR LOSS
315.35 CHLDHD ONSET FLNCY DISOR




315.39 SPEECH/LANGUAGE DIS NEC
315.4 DEVEL COORDINATION DIS
315.5 MIXED DEVELOPMENT DIS
315.8 DEVELOPMENT DELAYS NEC
315.9 DEVELOPMENT DELAY NOS
316 PSYCHIC FACTOR W OTH DIS
317 MILD INTELLECT DISABILTY
318.0 MOD INTELLECT DISABILITY
318.1 SEV INTELLECT DISABILITY
318.2 PROFND INTELLCT DISABLTY
319 INTELLECT DISABILITY NOS

Discharges Codes for Transfer to Acute Care Facility
4a Acute Care Facility- General Inpatient Care

Numerator |Facilities report this data quarterly.
Time window

Type Outcome
Type of Continuous variable
Score

Data Source | Administrative claims

Level Facility

Setting Hospital/Acute Care Facility

Created on: 01/30/2014 at 11:17 PM

4d Acute Care Facility — Department of Defense or Veteran’s Administration




Measure 0497: Admit Decision Time to ED Departure Time for Admitted Patients
(Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services)

Description

Median time from admit decision time to time of departure from the emergency
department for emergency department patients admitted to inpatient status

Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from admit decision time to time of
departure from the emergency department for admitted patients.
Included Populations:
Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department
Numerator |Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from admit decision time to time of
Details departure from the emergency department for admitted patients.

Included Populations:
Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department

Excluded Populations:
Patients who are not an ED Patient

Data Elements:

. Decision to Admit Date

. Decision to Admit Time

. ED Departure Date

. ED Departure Time

. ED Patient

. ICD-9-CM Principal Diagnosis Code

Denominator

Continuous Variable Statement: Time (in minutes) from admit decision time to time of
departure from the emergency department for admitted patients.

Included Populations:
Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department

Excluded Populations:
Patients who are not an ED Patient

Data Elements:

. Decision to Admit Date

. Decision to Admit Time

. ED Departure Date

. ED Departure Time

. ED Patient

. ICD-9-CM Principal Diagnosis Code

Denominator

Any ED Patient from the facility’s emergency department.




Details

Data Element Name: ED Patient

Collected For: ED-1, ED-2

Definition: Patient received care in a dedicated emergency department of the facility.
Suggested Data Collection Question: Was the patient an ED patient at the facility?

Allowable Values:
Y (Yes) There is documentation the patient was an ED patient.

N (No) There is no documentation the patient was an ED patient, OR unable to determine
from medical record documentation.

Notes for Abstraction:

* For the purposes of this data element an ED patient is defined as any patient receiving
care or services in the Emergency Department.

« Patients seen in an Urgent Care, ER Fast Track, etc. are not considered an ED patient
unless they received services in the emergency department at the facility (e.g., patient
treated at an urgent care and transferred to the main campus ED is considered an ED
patient, but a patient seen at the urgent care and transferred to the hospital as a direct
admit would not be considered an ED patient).

« Patients presenting to the ED who do not receive care or services in the ED abstract as
a “No” (e.g., patient is sent to hospital from physician office and presents to ED triage and
is instructed to proceed straight to floor).

» Patients presenting to the ED for outpatient services such as lab work etc. will abstract
as a “Yes”.

ED:

« If a patient is transferred in from any emergency department (ED) or observation unit
OUTSIDE of your hospital, select “No”. This applies even if the emergency department or
observation unit is part of your hospital's system (e.g., your hospital’s free-standing or
satellite emergency department), has a shared medical record or provider number, or is in
close proximity. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s ED.

« If the patient is transferred to your hospital from an outside hospital where he was an
inpatient or outpatient, select “No”. This applies even if the two hospitals are close in
proximity, part of the same hospital system, have the same provider number, and/or there
is one medical record. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s
ED.

Suggested Data Sources:

. Emergency department record
. Face sheet
. Registration form

Inclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:
None




Exclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:

. Urgent Care

. Fast Track ED

. Terms synonymous with Urgent Care
Exclusions |Patients who are not an ED Patient
Exclusion All non-ED patients are excluded from this measure, with no other exclusions.
details

Data Element Name: ED Patient

Collected For: ED-1, ED-2

Definition: Patient received care in a dedicated emergency department of the facility.
Suggested Data Collection Question: Was the patient an ED patient at the facility?

Allowable Values:
Y (Yes) There is documentation the patient was an ED patient.

N (No) There is no documentation the patient was an ED patient, OR unable to determine
from medical record documentation.

Notes for Abstraction:

* For the purposes of this data element an ED patient is defined as any patient receiving
care or services in the Emergency Department.

» Patients seen in an Urgent Care, ER Fast Track, etc. are not considered an ED patient
unless they received services in the emergency department at the facility (e.g., patient
treated at an urgent care and transferred to the main campus ED is considered an ED
patient, but a patient seen at the urgent care and transferred to the hospital as a direct
admit would not be considered an ED patient).

« Patients presenting to the ED who do not receive care or services in the ED abstract as
a “No” (e.g., patient is sent to hospital from physician office and presents to ED triage and
is instructed to proceed straight to floor).

« Patients presenting to the ED for outpatient services such as lab work etc. will abstract
as a “Yes”.

ED:

* If a patient is transferred in from any emergency department (ED) or observation unit
OUTSIDE of your hospital, select “No”. This applies even if the emergency department or
observation unit is part of your hospital’s system (e.g., your hospital’s free-standing or
satellite emergency department), has a shared medical record or provider number, or is in
close proximity. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s ED.

« If the patient is transferred to your hospital from an outside hospital where he was an
inpatient or outpatient, select “No”. This applies even if the two hospitals are close in
proximity, part of the same hospital system, have the same provider number, and/or there
is one medical record. Select “No”, even if the transferred patient is seen in this facility’s
ED.




Suggested Data Sources:

. Emergency department record
. Face sheet
. Registration form

Inclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:
None

Exclusion Guidelines for Abstraction:

. Urgent Care
. Fast Track ED
. Terms synonymous with Urgent Care
Risk No risk adjustment or risk stratification
Adjustment
Stratification [ED-2a Admit Decision Time to ED Departure Time for Admitted Patients — Overall Rate
(All cases)

ED-2b Admit Decision Time to ED Departure Time for Admitted Patients — Reporting
Measure (All cases except those with Psychiatric/Mental Health Principal Diagnosis)

ED-2c Admit Decision Time to ED Departure Time for Admitted Patients —
Psychiatric/Mental Health Patients (All cases with Psychiatric/Mental Health Principal
Diagnosis Table 7.01 see below)

ICD-9-CM Table 7.01 Mental Health Codes

290.0 SENILE DEMENTIA UNCOMP
290.10 PRESENILE DEMENTIA

290.11 PRESENILE DELIRIUM

290.12 PRESENILE DELUSION

290.13 PRESENILE DEPRESSION
290.20 SENILE DELUSION

290.21 SENILE DEPRESSIVE

290.3 SENILE DELIRIUM

290.40 VASCULAR DEMENTIA,UNCOMP
290.41 VASC DEMENTIA W DELIRIUM
290.42 VASC DEMENTIA W DELUSION
290.43 VASC DEMENTIA W DEPRESSN
290.8 SENILE PSYCHOSIS NEC

290.9 SENILE PSYCHOT COND NOS
291.0 DELIRIUM TREMENS

291.1 ALCOHOL AMNESTIC DISORDR
291.2 ALCOHOL PERSIST DEMENTIA
291.3 ALCOH PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
2914 PATHOLOGIC ALCOHOL INTOX
291.5 ALCOH PSYCH DIS W DELUS
291.81 ALCOHOL WITHDRAWAL
291.82 ALCOH INDUCE SLEEP DISOR




291.89 ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NEC
2919 ALCOHOL MENTAL DISOR NOS
292.0 DRUG WITHDRAWAL

292.11 DRUG PSYCH DISOR W DELUS
292.12 DRUG PSY DIS W HALLUCIN
292.2 PATHOLOGIC DRUG INTOX
292.81 DRUG-INDUCED DELIRIUM
292.82 DRUG PERSISTING DEMENTIA
292.83 DRUG PERSIST AMNESTC DIS
292.84 DRUG-INDUCED MOOD DISORD
292.85 DRUG INDUCED SLEEP DISOR
292.89 DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NEC
2929 DRUG MENTAL DISORDER NOS
293.0 DELIRIUM D/T OTHER COND
293.1 SUBACUTE DELIRIUM

293.81 PSY DIS W DELUS OTH DIS
293.82 PSY DIS W HALLUC OTH DIS
293.83 MOOD DISORDER OTHER DIS
293.84 ANXIETY DISORDER OTH DIS
293.89 TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NEC
293.9 TRANSIENT MENTAL DIS NOS
294.0 AMNESTIC DISORD OTH DIS
294.10 DEMENTIA W/O BEHAV DIST
294.11 DEMENTIA W BEHAVIOR DIST
294.20 DEMEN NOS W/O BEHV DSTRB
294.21 DEMEN NOS W BEHAV DISTRB
294.8 MENTAL DISOR NEC OTH DIS
294.9 MENTAL DISOR NOS OTH DIS
295.00 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-UNSPEC
295.01 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR
295.02 SIMPLE SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
295.03 SIMP SCHIZ-SUBCHR/EXACER
295.04 SIMPL SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
295.05 SIMPL SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
295.10 HEBEPHRENIA-UNSPEC

295.11 HEBEPHRENIA-SUBCHRONIC
295.12 HEBEPHRENIA-CHRONIC
295.13 HEBEPHREN-SUBCHR/EXACERB
295.14 HEBEPHRENIA-CHR/EXACERB
295.15 HEBEPHRENIA-REMISSION
295.20 CATATONIA-UNSPEC

295.21 CATATONIA-SUBCHRONIC
295.22 CATATONIA-CHRONIC

295.23 CATATONIA-SUBCHR/EXACERB
295.24 CATATONIA-CHR/EXACERB
295.25 CATATONIA-REMISSION

295.30 PARANOID SCHIZO-UNSPEC
295.31 PARANOID SCHIZO-SUBCHR




295.32
295.33
295.34
295.35
295.40
295.41
205.42
295.43
205.44
295.45
295.50
295.51
295.52
295.53
295.54
295.55
295.60
295.61
295.62
295.63
295.64
295.65
295.70
295.71
295.72
205.73
205.74
295.75
295.80
295.81
295.82
295.83
295.84
295.85
295.90
295.91
295.92
295.93
295.94
295.95
296.00
296.01
296.02
296.03
296.04
296.05
296.06
296.10

PARANOID SCHIZO-CHRONIC
PARAN SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXAC
PARAN SCHIZO-CHR/EXACERB
PARANOID SCHIZO-REMISS
SCHIZOPHRENIFORM DIS NOS
SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHREN DIS-CHRONIC
SCHIZO DIS-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZOPHR DIS-CHR/EXACER
SCHIZOPHRENIC DIS-REMISS
LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-UNSP
LAT SCHIZOPHREN-SUBCHR
LATENT SCHIZOPHREN-CHR
LAT SCHIZO-SUBCHR/EXACER
LATENT SCHIZO-CHR/EXACER
LAT SCHIZOPHREN-REMISS
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID NOS
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-SUBCH
SCHIZOPHR DIS RESID-CHR
SCHIZO RESID SUBCHR/EXAC
SCHIZOPH RESID-CHRO/EXAC
SCHIZOPH DIS RESID-REMIS
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS NOS
SCHIZOAFFECTV DIS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOAFFECTIVE DIS-CHR
SCHIZOAFF DIS-SUBCH/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFTV DIS-CHR/EXAC
SCHIZOAFFECTVE DIS-REMIS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-UNSPEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-CHR
SCHIZO NEC-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NEC-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NEC-REMISS
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-UNSPEC
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-SUBCHR
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-CHR
SCHIZO NOS-SUBCHR/EXACER
SCHIZO NOS-CHR/EXACERB
SCHIZOPHRENIA NOS-REMISS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANC-MILD
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | SING-SEV W/O PSY
BIPO | SIN MAN-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | SING MAN REM NOS
BIPOL | SINGLE MANIC REM
RECUR MANIC DIS-UNSPEC




296.11
296.12
296.13
296.14
296.15
296.16
296.20
296.21
296.22
296.23
296.24
296.25
296.26
296.30
296.31
296.32
296.33
296.34
296.35
296.36
296.40
296.41
296.42
296.43
296.44
296.45
296.46
296.50
296.51
296.52
296.53
296.54
296.55
296.56
296.60
296.61
296.62
296.63
296.64
296.65
296.66
296.7

296.80
296.81
296.82
296.89
296.90
296.99

RECUR MANIC DIS-MILD
RECUR MANIC DIS-MOD
RECUR MANIC DIS-SEVERE
RECUR MANIC-SEV W PSYCHO
RECUR MANIC-PART REMISS
RECUR MANIC-FULL REMISS
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-UNSPEC
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-MILD
DEPRESSIVE PSYCHOSIS-MOD
DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS-SEVERE
DEPR PSYCHOS-SEV W PSYCH
DEPR PSYCHOS-PART REMISS
DEPR PSYCHOS-FULL REMISS
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-UNSP
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MILD
RECURR DEPR PSYCHOS-MOD
RECUR DEPR PSYCH-SEVERE
REC DEPR PSYCH-PSYCHOTIC
RECUR DEPR PSYC-PART REM
RECUR DEPR PSYC-FULL REM
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC NOS
BIPOL | CURNT MANIC-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MANIC-MOD
BIPOL | MANC-SEV W/O PSY
BIPOL | MANIC-SEV W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MAN PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MAN FULL REM
BIPOL | CUR DEPRES NOS
BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MILD
BIPOL | CUR DEPRESS-MOD
BIPOL | CURR DEP W/O PSY
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP W PSY
BIPOL | CUR DEP REM NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT DEP REMIS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED NOS
BIPOL | CURRNT MIX-MILD
BIPOL | CURRNT MIXED-MOD
BIPOL | CUR MIX W/O PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIXED W PSY
BIPOL | CUR MIX-PART REM
BIPOL | CUR MIXED REMISS
BIPOLOR | CURRENT NOS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NOS
ATYPICAL MANIC DISORDER
ATYPICAL DEPRESSIVE DIS
BIPOLAR DISORDER NEC
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NOS
EPISODIC MOOD DISORD NEC




297.0
2971
297.2
297.3
297.8
297.9
298.0
298.1
208.2
298.3
208.4
298.8
298.9
299.00
299.01
299.10
299.11
299.80
299.81
299.90
299.91
300.00
300.01
300.02
300.09
300.10
300.11
300.12
300.13
300.14
300.15
300.16
300.19
300.20
300.21
300.22
300.23
300.29
300.3
300.4
300.5
300.6
300.7
300.81
300.82
300.89
300.9
301.0

PARANOID STATE, SIMPLE
DELUSIONAL DISORDER
PARAPHRENIA

SHARED PSYCHOTIC DISORD
PARANOID STATES NEC
PARANOID STATE NOS
REACT DEPRESS PSYCHOSIS
EXCITATIV TYPE PSYCHOSIS
REACTIVE CONFUSION
ACUTE PARANOID REACTION
PSYCHOGEN PARANOID PSYCH
REACT PSYCHOSIS NEC/NOS
PSYCHOSIS NOS

AUTISTIC DISORD-CURRENT
AUTISTIC DISORD-RESIDUAL
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-ACTIVE
CHILDHD DISINTEGR-RESID
PERVASV DEV DIS-CUR NEC
PERVASYV DEV DIS-RES NEC
PERVASYV DEV DIS-CUR NOS
PERVASV DEV DIS-RES NOS
ANXIETY STATE NOS

PANIC DIS W/O AGORPHOBIA
GENERALIZED ANXIETY DIS
ANXIETY STATE NEC
HYSTERIA NOS

CONVERSION DISORDER
DISSOCIATIVE AMNESIA
DISSOCIATIVE FUGUE
DISSOCIATVE IDENTITY DIS
DISSOCIATIVE REACT NOS
FACTITIOUS DIS W SYMPTOM
FACTITIOUS ILL NEC/NOS
PHOBIA NOS

AGORAPHOBIA W PANIC DIS
AGORAPHOBIA W/O PANIC
SOCIAL PHOBIA
ISOLATED/SPEC PHOBIA NEC
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
DYSTHYMIC DISORDER
NEURASTHENIA
DEPERSONALIZATION DISORD
HYPOCHONDRIASIS
SOMATIZATION DISORDER
UNDIFF SOMATOFORM DISRDR
SOMATOFORM DISORDERS NEC
NONPSYCHOTIC DISORD NOS
PARANOID PERSONALITY




301.10
301.11
301.12
301.13
301.20
301.21
301.22
301.3

301.4

301.50
301.51
301.59
301.6

301.7

301.81
301.82
301.83
301.84
301.89
301.9

302.0

302.1

302.2

302.3

302.4

302.50
302.51
302.52
302.53
302.6

302.70
302.71
302.72
302.73
302.74
302.75
302.76
302.79
302.81
302.82
302.83
302.84
302.85
302.89
302.9

303.00
303.01
303.02

AFFECTIV PERSONALITY NOS
CHRONIC HYPOMANIC PERSON
CHR DEPRESSIVE PERSON
CYCLOTHYMIC DISORDER
SCHIZOID PERSONALITY NOS
INTROVERTED PERSONALITY
SCHIZOTYPAL PERSON DIS
EXPLOSIVE PERSONALITY
OBSESSIVE-COMPULSIVE DIS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NOS

CHR FACTITIOUS ILLNESS
HISTRIONIC PERSON NEC
DEPENDENT PERSONALITY
ANTISOCIAL PERSONALITY
NARCISSISTIC PERSONALITY
AVOIDANT PERSONALITY DIS
BORDERLINE PERSONALITY
PASSIVE-AGGRESSIV PERSON
PERSONALITY DISORDER NEC
PERSONALITY DISORDER NOS
EGO-DYSTONIC SEX ORIENT
ZOOPHILIA

PEDOPHILIA

TRANSVESTIC FETISHISM
EXHIBITIONISM
TRANS-SEXUALISM NOS
TRANS-SEXUALISM, ASEXUAL
TRANS-SEXUAL, HOMOSEXUAL
TRANS-SEX, HETEROSEXUAL
GENDR IDENTITY DIS-CHILD
PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NOS
HYPOACTIVE SEX DESIRE
INHIBITED SEX EXCITEMENT
FEMALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
MALE ORGASMIC DISORDER
PREMATURE EJACULATION
DYSPAREUNIA, PSYCHOGENIC
PSYCHOSEXUAL DYSFUNC NEC
FETISHISM

VOYEURISM

SEXUAL MASOCHISM

SEXUAL SADISM

GEND IDEN DIS, ADOL/ADULT
PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NEC
PSYCHOSEXUAL DIS NOS

AC ALCOHOL INTOX-UNSPEC
AC ALCOHOL INTOX-CONTIN
AC ALCOHOL INTOX-EPISOD




303.03
303.90
303.91
303.92
303.93
304.00
304.01
304.02
304.03
304.10
304.11
304.12
304.13
304.20
304.21
304.22
304.23
304.30
304.31
304.32
304.33
304.40
304.41
304.42
304.43
304.50
304.51
304.52
304.53
304.60
304.61
304.62
304.63
304.70
304.71
304.72
304.73
304.80
304.81
304.82
304.83
304.90
304.91
304.92
304.93
305.00
305.01
305.02

AC ALCOHOL INTOX-REMISS
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-UNSPEC
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-CONTIN
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-EPISOD
ALCOH DEP NEC/NOS-REMISS
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-UNSPEC
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-CONTIN
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-EPISOD
OPIOID DEPENDENCE-REMISS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-NOS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-CON
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-EPI
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYT DEP-REM
COCAINE DEPEND-UNSPEC
COCAINE DEPEND-CONTIN
COCAINE DEPEND-EPISODIC
COCAINE DEPEND-REMISS
CANNABIS DEPEND-UNSPEC
CANNABIS DEPEND-CONTIN
CANNABIS DEPEND-EPISODIC
CANNABIS DEPEND-REMISS
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-UNSPEC
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-CONTIN
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-EPISOD
AMPHETAMIN DEPEND-REMISS
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-UNSPEC
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-CONTIN
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-EPISOD
HALLUCINOGEN DEP-REMISS
DRUG DEPEND NEC-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NEC-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NEC-IN REM
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-UNSPEC
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-CONTIN
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-EPISOD
OPIOID/OTHER DEP-REMISS
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-UNSPEC
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-CONTIN
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-EPISOD
COMB DRUG DEP NEC-REMISS
DRUG DEPEND NOS-UNSPEC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-CONTIN
DRUG DEPEND NOS-EPISODIC
DRUG DEPEND NOS-REMISS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-UNSPEC
ALCOHOL ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
ALCOHOL ABUSE-EPISODIC




305.03
305.1

305.20
305.21
305.22
305.23
305.30
305.31
305.32
305.33
305.40
305.41
305.42
305.43
305.50
305.51
305.52
305.53
305.60
305.61
305.62
305.63
305.70
305.71
305.72
305.73
305.80
305.81
305.82
305.83
305.90
305.91
305.92
305.93
306.0

306.1

306.2

306.3

306.4

306.50
306.51
306.52
306.53
306.59
306.6

306.7

306.8

306.9

ALCOHOL ABUSE-IN REMISS
TOBACCO USE DISORDER
CANNABIS ABUSE-UNSPEC
CANNABIS ABUSE-CONTIN
CANNABIS ABUSE-EPISODIC
CANNABIS ABUSE-IN REMISS
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-UNSPEC
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-CONTIN
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-EPISOD
HALLUCINOG ABUSE-REMISS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-NOS
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-CON
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-EPI
SED,HYP,ANXIOLYTC AB-REM
OPIOID ABUSE-UNSPEC
OPIOID ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
OPIOID ABUSE-EPISODIC
OPIOID ABUSE-IN REMISS
COCAINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
COCAINE ABUSE-CONTINUOUS
COCAINE ABUSE-EPISODIC
COCAINE ABUSE-IN REMISS
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-UNSPEC
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-CONTIN
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-EPISOD
AMPHETAMINE ABUSE-REMISS
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-UNSPEC
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-CONTIN
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-EPISOD
ANTIDEPRESS ABUSE-REMISS
DRUG ABUSE NEC-UNSPEC
DRUG ABUSE NEC-CONTIN
DRUG ABUSE NEC-EPISODIC
DRUG ABUSE NEC-IN REMISS
PSYCHOGEN MUSCULSKEL DIS
PSYCHOGENIC RESPIR DIS
PSYCHOGEN CARDIOVASC DIS
PSYCHOGENIC SKIN DISEASE
PSYCHOGENIC GI DISEASE
PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NOS
PSYCHOGENIC VAGINISMUS
PSYCHOGENIC DYSMENORRHEA
PSYCHOGENIC DYSURIA
PSYCHOGENIC GU DIS NEC
PSYCHOGEN ENDOCRINE DIS
PSYCHOGENIC SENSORY DIS
PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NEC
PSYCHOGENIC DISORDER NOS




307.0
3071
307.20
307.21
307.22
307.23
307.3
307.40
307.41
307.42
307.43
307.44
307.45
307.46
307.47
307.48
307.49
307.50
307.51
307.52
307.53
307.54
307.59
307.6
307.7
307.80
307.81
307.89
307.9
308.0
308.1
308.2
308.3
308.4
308.9
309.0
309.1
309.21
309.22
309.23
309.24
309.28
309.29
309.3
309.4
309.81
309.82
309.83

ADULT ONSET FLNCY DISORD
ANOREXIA NERVOSA

TIC DISORDER NOS
TRANSIENT TIC DISORDER
CHR MOTOR/VOCAL TIC DIS
TOURETTE'S DISORDER
STEREOTYPIC MOVEMENT DIS
NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NOS
TRANSIENT INSOMNIA
PERSISTENT INSOMNIA
TRANSIENT HYPERSOMNIA
PERSISTENT HYPERSOMNIA
NONORGANIC CIRCADIAN RHY
SLEEP AROUSAL DISORDER
SLEEP STAGE DYSFUNC NEC
REPETIT SLEEP INTRUSION
NONORGANIC SLEEP DIS NEC
EATING DISORDER NOS
BULIMIA NERVOSA

PICA

RUMINATION DISORDER
PSYCHOGENIC VOMITING
EATING DISORDER NEC
ENURESIS

ENCOPRESIS

PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NOS
TENSION HEADACHE
PSYCHOGENIC PAIN NEC
SPECIAL SYMPTOM NEC/NOS
STRESS REACT, EMOTIONAL
STRESS REACTION, FUGUE
STRESS REACT, PSYCHOMOT
ACUTE STRESS REACT NEC
STRESS REACT, MIXED DIS
ACUTE STRESS REACT NOS
ADJUSTMNT DIS W DEPRESSN
PROLONG DEPRESSIVE REACT
SEPARATION ANXIETY
EMANCIPATION DISORDER
ACADEMIC/WORK INHIBITION
ADJUSTMENT DIS W ANXIETY
ADJUST DIS W ANXIETY/DEP
ADJ REACT-EMOTION NEC
ADJUST DISOR/DIS CONDUCT
ADJ DIS-EMOTION/CONDUCT
POSTTRAUMATIC STRESS DIS
ADJUST REACT-PHYS SYMPT
ADJUST REACT-WITHDRAWAL




309.89
309.9
310.0
310.1
310.2
310.81
310.89
310.9
311
312.00
312.01
312.02
312.03
312.10
312.11
312.12
312.13
312.20
312.21
312.22
312.23
312.30
312.31
312.32
312.33
312.34
312.35
312.39
312.4
312.81
312.82
312.89
312.9
313.0
3131
313.21
313.22
313.23
313.3
313.81
313.82
313.83
313.89
313.9
314.00
314.01
314.1
314.2

ADJUSTMENT REACTION NEC
ADJUSTMENT REACTION NOS
FRONTAL LOBE SYNDROME
PERSONALITY CHG OTH DIS
POSTCONCUSSION SYNDROME
PSEUDOBULBAR AFFECT
NONPSYCH MNTL DISORD NEC
NONPSYCHOT BRAIN SYN NOS
DEPRESSIVE DISORDER NEC
UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-UNSPEC
UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MILD
UNSOCIAL AGGRESSION-MOD
UNSOCIAL AGGRESS-SEVERE
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-UNSP
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MILD
UNSOCIAL UNAGGRESS-MOD
UNSOCIAL UNAGGR-SEVERE
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-UNSP
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MILD
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-MOD
SOCIAL CONDUCT DIS-SEV
IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NOS
PATHOLOGICAL GAMBLING
KLEPTOMANIA

PYROMANIA

INTERMITT EXPLOSIVE DIS
ISOLATED EXPLOSIVE DIS
IMPULSE CONTROL DIS NEC
MIX DIS CONDUCT/EMOTION
CNDCT DSRDR CHLDHD ONST
CNDCT DSRDR ADLSCNT ONST
OTHER CONDUCT DISORDER
CONDUCT DISTURBANCE NOS
OVERANXIOUS DISORDER
MISERY & UNHAPPINESS DIS
SHYNESS DISORDER-CHILD
INTROVERTED DIS-CHILD
SELECTIVE MUTISM
RELATIONSHIP PROBLEMS
OPPOSITION DEFIANT DISOR
IDENTITY DISORDER
ACADEMIC UNDERACHIEVMENT
EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NEC
EMOTIONAL DIS CHILD NOS
ATTN DEFIC NONHYPERACT
ATTN DEFICIT W HYPERACT
HYPERKINET W DEVEL DELAY
HYPERKINETIC CONDUCT DIS




314.8 OTHER HYPERKINETIC SYND
314.9 HYPERKINETIC SYND NOS
315.00 READING DISORDER NOS
315.01 ALEXIA

315.02 DEVELOPMENTAL DYSLEXIA
315.09 READING DISORDER NEC
315.1 MATHEMATICS DISORDER
315.2 OTH LEARNING DIFFICULTY
315.31 EXPRESSIVE LANGUAGE DIS
315.32 RECP-EXPRES LANGUAGE DIS
315.34 SPEECH DEL D/T HEAR LOSS
315.35 CHLDHD ONSET FLNCY DISOR
315.39 SPEECH/LANGUAGE DIS NEC
315.4 DEVEL COORDINATION DIS
315.5 MIXED DEVELOPMENT DIS
315.8 DEVELOPMENT DELAYS NEC
315.9 DEVELOPMENT DELAY NOS
316 PSYCHIC FACTOR W OTH DIS
317 MILD INTELLECT DISABILTY
318.0 MOD INTELLECT DISABILITY
318.1 SEV INTELLECT DISABILITY
318.2 PROFND INTELLCT DISABLTY
319 INTELLECT DISABILITY NOS

Numerator |Facilities are required to report this data quarterly.
Time window

Type Process
Type of Continuous variable
Score

Data Source | Administrative claims, Electronic Clinical Data, Electronic Clinical Data : Electronic Health
Record, Electronic Clinical Data : Pharmacy, Electronic Clinical Data : Registry

Level Clinician : Group/Practice, Clinician : Individual, Facility, Health Plan

Setting Hospital/Acute Care Facility

Created on: 01/30/2014 at 11:17 PM




Measure 2456: Medication Reconciliation: Number of Unintentional Medication
Discrepancies per Patient (Brigham and Women&acute;s Hospital)

Description

This measure assesses the actual quality of the medication reconciliation process by
identifying errors in admission and discharge medication orders due to problems with the
medication reconciliation process. The target population is any hospitalized adult patient.
The time frame is the hospitalization period.

At the time of admission, the admission orders are compared to the preadmission
medication list (PAML) compiled by trained pharmacist (i.e., the gold standard) to look for
discrepancies and identify which discrepancies were unintentional using brief medical
record review. This process is repeated at the time of discharge where the discharge
medication list is compared to the PAML and medications ordered during the
hospitalization.

Numerator |For each sampled inpatient in the denominator, the total number of unintentional
medication discrepancies in admission orders plus the total number of unintentional
medication discrepancies in discharge orders.

Numerator [First, a “gold-standard” preadmission medication history is taken by a trained study

Details pharmacist at each site, following a strict protocol and using all available sources of

information, including subject and family/caregiver interviews, prescription pill bottles,
outpatient electronic medical records, hard copies of forms/patient lists, previous hospital
discharge orders, outpatient providers, and outpatient pharmacies (see Appendix A for
complete protocol). The resulting preadmission medication list is then compared with the
medical team’s documented preadmission medication list and with all admission and
discharge medication orders. Any discrepancies between the gold-standard history and
medication orders are identified and reasons for these changes sought from the medical
record. Pharmacists may also need to communicate directly with the medical team to
clarify reasons for discrepancies, as needed. Medication discrepancies that are not clearly
intentional are then recorded, along with the reason for the discrepancy:

1. History error: the order is incorrect because the medical team’s preadmission
medication list is incorrect (e.g., the team did not know the patient was taking aspirin prior
to admission, does not record it in the preadmission medication list, and therefore does
not order it at admission)

2. Reconciliation error: the medical team’s preadmission medication list is correct,
but there is still an error in the orders. For example, the team knew the patient was taking
aspirin prior to admission and documents it in the preadmission medication list. The team
decides to hold the aspirin on admission for a clinical reason such as bleeding, but the
team forgets to restart the aspirin at discharge. The admission discrepancy would be
considered intentional (no error, not counted in the numerator), but the discharge
discrepancy would be counted as a reconciliation error.

The type of error should also be recorded: omission, discrepancy in dose, route,
frequency, or formulation, or an additional medication.
Lastly, the time of the error should be recorded: admission vs. discharge.

Denominator

The patient denominator includes a random sample of all potential adults admitted to the
hospital. Our recommendation is that 25 patients are sampled per month, or
approximately 1 patient per weekday.




So, for example, if among those 25 patients, 75 unintentional discrepancies are identified,
the measure outcome would be 3 discrepancies per patient for that hospital for that
month.

Denominator

Patients are randomly selected each day from a list of admitted patients the day before. A

Details target number of patients are selected( e.g. one patient per weekday) and these patients
are interviewed by the pharmacist.

Exclusions |Patients that are discharged or expire before a gold standard medication list can be
obtained.

Exclusion Please see exclusion listed above in S.10.

details

Risk No risk adjustment or risk stratification

Adjustment

Stratification

Stratification could be done by service if desired by NQF, for example: non-ICU medicine,
non-ICU surgery, ICU, and other.

Numerator |The time period is from the time of hospital admission to discharge.
Time window

Type Outcome

Type of Continuous variable, e.g. average

Score

Data Source

Electronic Clinical Data, Electronic Clinical Data : Electronic Health Record, Electronic
Clinical Data : Pharmacy, Healthcare Provider Survey, Other, Paper Medical Records,
Patient Reported Data/Survey

Level

Facility

Setting

Hospital/Acute Care Facility

Created on: 01/30/2014 at 11:17 PM




	
	
	
	
	

